group structure had been in existence throughout the reporting period, or since the date of incorporation of the
relevant entities, where this is a shorter period. Accordingly, there was no impact on the comparative condensed
consolidated profit or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and
consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended 31 March 2012. The comparative condensed
consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 September 2012 of the Group and the related disclosure notes
have been restated but the merger accounting restatement adjustments have not yet been subjected to audit.

– 6 –

The effects of the merger accounting restatement and amendments to HKAS 12 “Deferred Tax: Recovery of
Underlying Assets” (see note 2) on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 September
2012 by line items are as follows:

30.9.2012

Merger
accounting

restatement 30.9.2012

Adjustments on
application of

amendments to
to HKAS 12

“Deferred Tax:
Recovery of
Underlying

Assets” 30.9.2012
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(originally
stated)

(after merger
accounting

restatement) (restated)

Non-current assets

Investment properties 23,430 — 23,430 — 23,430
Property, plant and equipment 47,598 147 47,745 — 47,745
Land use rights 18,364 — 18,364 — 18,364
Deposits made on acquisition of property, plant

and equipment 2,800 — 2,800 — 2,800
Club debentures 1,080 — 1,080 — 1,080

93,272 147 93,419 — 93,419

Current assets
Inventories 56,604 2,820 59,424 — 59,424
Trade, bills and other receivables 123,038 2,930 125,968 — 125,968
Pledged bank deposits 22,709 — 22,709 — 22,709
Bank balances and cash 14,608 768 15,376 — 15,376

216,959 6,518 223,477 — 223,477

Current liabilities
Trade, bills and other payables 30,843 4,029 34,872 — 34,872
Amount due to a related company 10,000 — 10,000 — 10,000
Taxation 1,743 365 2,108 — 2,108
Current portion of secured long-term bank loans 7,171 — 7,171 — 7,171
Secured short-term bank loans 28,676 — 28,676 — 28,676
Bank overdrafts — secured 22,128 — 22,128 — 22,128

100,561 4,394 104,955 — 104,955

Net current assets 116,398 2,124 118,522 — 118,522

Total assets less current liabilities 209,670 2,271 211,941 — 211,941

Non-current liabilities
Deferred taxation 4,053 — 4,053 403 4,456

Net assets 205,617 2,271 207,888 403 207,485

Capital and reserves
Share capital 5,000 — 5,000 — 5,000
Reserves 200,617 2,271 202,888 (403) 202,485

Total equity 205,617 2,271 207,888 (403) 207,485

– 7 –

The effect of the amendments to HKAS 12 “Deferred Tax: Recovery of Underlying Assets” described above on the
financial positions of the Group as at the beginning of the comparative period, i.e. 1 October 2011, is as follows:

As at
1 October

2011

As at
1 October

2011
(originally

stated) Adjustments
(after HKAS 12

amendments)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Deferred tax liabilities 3,738 345 4,083

Total effects on net assets 3,738 345 4,083

Retained profits 104,400 (345) 104,055

Total effects on equity 104,400 (345) 104,055

The amendments to HKAS 12 “Deferred Tax: Recovery of Underlying Asses” has no impact on the results and
basic earnings per share for the current and preceding interim period in the condensed consolidated statement of
profit or loss and other comprehensive income since the changes in fair value during the period is attributable to
the investment properties in Macau and there was no fair value change in preceding period.

4. TURNOVER AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

Before the merger of Rank Best Group, the Group’s operating activities are attributable to a single operating
segment focusing on manufacture and sales of adhesives and related products used in footwear manufacturing.